

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

DARCIE SCHIRES, *et al.*

Appellants/Petitioners,

v.

CATHY CARLAT, *et al.*,

Appellees/Respondents.

CV-20-0027-PR

Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-CV 18-0379

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2016-013699

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF STATE OF ARIZONA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
(Firm State Bar No. 14000)

Brunn (Beau) W. Roysden III (Bar No. 28698)
Division Chief

Oramel H. (O.H.) Skinner (Bar No. 32891)
Solicitor General

Dustin D. Romney (Bar No. 34728)
Assistant Attorney General

2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 542-8958
beau.roysden@azag.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of Arizona

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Issues Presented Are Recurring, Purely Legal Questions Of Statewide Importance, And This Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving Them 3

 A. In The Few Years Since *Cheatham v. DiCiccio*, There Have Been At Least Four Other Appeals In Which The Gift Clause Has Been Asserted During The Litigation..... 3

 B. Neither Mootness Nor A.R.S. § 12-1841 Presents A Barrier To Granting Review..... 5

II. The Majority’s Analysis Under The Consideration Requirement Contradicts Both The Constitution’s Text And Case Law And Could Render The Gift Clause A Dead Letter..... 7

 A. The Proper Gift Clause Analysis Must Focus On The FMV Of What Is Directly Promised By The Contracting Parties, Not Indirect Economic Impacts 7

 B. The Analysis Must Be Based On The FMV Of What The Private Party Agrees To Do For Or On Behalf Of The Government Payor For A *Public* Purpose, Not What It Agrees To Do For Its Own *Private* Benefit 10

 C. The “Grossly Disproportionate” Limit Must Be Recognized As An Presumption of Judicial Restraint Rather Than A Formula That Excuses Private Gifts And Subsidies Up To A Certain Level..... 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona Ctr. For Law In Pub. Interest v. Hassell</i> , 172 Ariz. 356 (App. 1991).....	12
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. DeMeo</i> , 227 Ariz. 192 (App. 2011).....	6
<i>Big D Construction Corp. v. Court of Appeals</i> , 163 Ariz. 560 (1990).....	6
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314 (2016).....	1, 2, 3, 8
<i>City of Glendale v. Vieste SPE LLC</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 18-0572, 2020 WL 428652 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2020).....	4
<i>City of Tempe v. Pilot Properties, Inc.</i> , 22 Ariz. App. 356 (1974).....	13
<i>Duke v. Yavapai Cty.</i> , 24 Ariz. 567 (1923).....	12
<i>Prutch v. Town of Quartzsite</i> , 231 Ariz. 431 (App. 2013).....	6
<i>Puterbaugh v. Gila Cty.</i> , 45 Ariz. 557 (1935).....	12
<i>Rodgers v. Huckelberry</i> , 243 Ariz. 427 (App. 2017).....	4
<i>Sandra R. v. DCS</i> , 248 Ariz. 224 (2020).....	5
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65 (1998).....	6

<i>State ex rel. Babbitt v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 128 Ariz. 483 (App. 1981).....	6
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 236 Ariz. 527 (App. 2015).....	14
<i>Stuart v. Lane</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 15-0746, 2017 WL 3765499 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2017)	5
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wistuber v. PVUSD</i> , 141 Ariz. 346 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	13
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 7.....	1, 3, 14
 STATUTES AND COURT RULES	
A..R.S.§ 9-500.11.....	7
A..R.S.§ 12-1841.....	5, 7
ARCAP 16(b)(1)(B).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>City of Glendale v. Vieste SPE LLC</i> , Glendale’s Answering Brief/Contingent Cross-Appeal Opening Brief, 2019 WL 2373839 (May 2, 2019)	4
<i>Rodgers v. Huckelberry</i> , Taxpayer’s Answering Brief, 2017 WL 4018133 (Sept. 5, 2017).....	4
<i>State of Arizona ex rel. Brnovich v. Arizona Board of Regents</i> , No. 1 CA-TX 20-0003	5
